

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

ERIN G. GABBARD, et al.,	:	Case No. 2020-0612
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Butler County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Twelfth Appellate District
MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	
BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA2019-03-0051
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL  
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.**

---

Rachel Bloomekatz (0091376)  
37 W. Dominion Boulevard  
Columbus, OH 43201  
614-259-7611  
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees  
Erin Gabbard, et al.

Thomas B. Allen (003956)  
W. Joseph Scholler (0072764)  
Alexander L. Ewing (0083934)  
Brodi Conover (0092082)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300  
West Chester, OH 45069  
513-870-8213  
aewing@fbtlaw.com  
bconover@fbtlaw.com

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\* (0095284)  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

SHAMS H. HIRJI (0099227)  
Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.flowers@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
3300 Great American Tower  
301 East Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-651-6800  
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants  
Madison Local School District  
Board of Education, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law: .....	10
<i>R.C. 109.78(D)’s training requirements apply only to school employees hired to serve in a role comparable to that of a security guard or police officer — the statute does not apply to other employees authorized to carry a gun under R.C. 2923.122.</i> .....	10
A. The Authorizing Statute gives local school districts discretion authorize persons to carry concealed firearms in school safety zones without heightened training requirements. ....	10
B. Neither Gabbard’s arguments below nor the Twelfth District’s analysis are persuasive.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Barclay’s Capital Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 31, 2013-Ohio-1933 .....	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	30
<i>Elec. Classroom of Tomorrow v. Ohio Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 584, 2018-Ohio-3126 (2018).....	2, 15, 23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	28
<i>First Choice Chiropractic, LLC v. DeWine</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25740 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	21
<i>Great Lakes Bar Control, Inv. v. Testa</i> , 156 Ohio St. 3d. 199, 2018-Ohio-5207 .....	15
<i>Jefferson Cty. Pharm. Ass’n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 75, 2017-Ohio-7445 .....	26
<i>Ohio Grocers Ass’n v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872 .....	3, 13
<i>Rice v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 417 (1999) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells</i> , 18 Ohio St. 3d 382 (1985) .....	16

<i>State v. Aspell</i> , 10 Ohio St. 2d 1 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 57 Ohio St. 2d 87 (1979) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	29

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

R.C. 1.49.....	16, 25
R.C. 109.02.....	4
R.C. 109.78.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 1349.05.....	20
R.C. 2901.01.....	11
R.C. 2923.122.....	1, 6, 10, 11
R.C. 2923.126.....	11

**Other Authorities**

2019 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2019-023.....	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	3, 13, 19
Basic Police Academy, BUTLERTECH.ORG.....	17
Catherine Candisky, <i>Armed staffer may be option for schools, DeWine says</i> , Akron Beacon Journal (Dec. 20, 2012).....	6
Letter from the Attorney General and Executive Director of the Ohio Peace Officer Training Commission to Chairman of the Buckeye Firearms Association (Jan. 29, 2013).....	5, 7, 11, 14
Ohio Peace Officer Training Academy, OHIOATTORNEYGENERAL.COM.....	5
